1	L.D. 1170
2	Date: (Filing No. S- )
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
4	STATE OF MAINE
5	SENATE
6	128TH LEGISLATURE
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT " " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 391, L.D. 1170, Bill, "An Act To Reduce Youth Access to Tobacco Products"
10 11	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 2nd and 3rd indented paragraphs (page 1, lines 13 to 18 in amendment) and inserting the following:
12 13 14 15	'Amend the bill in section 4 in subsection 2 in the 2nd and 3rd lines (page 1, lines 23 and 24 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "under 21 years of age" and inserting the following: 'who have not attained 21 years of age, unless the person has attained 18 years of age as of October 15, 2017,'
16 17 18 19 20	Amend the bill in section 5 in subsection 1 in paragraph B in subparagraph (2) in the last line (page 1, line 37 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "to any person under the age of 18 to purchase eigarettes 21 in this State" and inserting the following: 'in this State to any person under the age of 18 to purchase eigarettes in this State who has not attained 21 years of age, unless the person has attained 18 years of age as of October 15, 2017'
21 22 23	Amend the amendment in subsection 2 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 32 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "age" the following: ', unless the person has attained 18 years of age as of October 15, 2017'
24 25	Amend the amendment on page 2 by striking out all of the 2nd and 3rd indented paragraphs (page 2, lines 4 to 9 in amendment) and inserting the following:
26 27	'Amend the bill in section 6 in §1555-B by striking out all of subsection 5-A (page 2, lines 28 to 34 in L.D.) and inserting the following:
28 29 30	'5-A. Purchase of tobacco products by persons who have not attained 21 years of age prohibited. Except as provided in subsection 5-B, a person under 18 who has not attained 21 years of age may not:
31 32	A. Purchase, possess or use cigarettes, cigarette papers or any attempt to purchase a tobacco product;
33	B. Violate paragraph A after having previously violated this subsection; or
34 35	C. Violate paragraph A after having previously violated this subsection 2 or more times.

"to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 391, L.D. 1170

SPONSORED BY:

16 (Senator DAVIS, SR.)

15

17 **COUNTY: Piscataquis** 

SENATE AMENDMENT "